# RULEBOOK ON MANNER OF DISTRIBUTION AND EXCHANGE OF DATA ON ISSUED TRAVEL DOCUMENTS BETWEEN THE CENTRAL REGISTER AND COMPETENT AUTHORITIES

(Official Gazette of BiH, no. 45/09)

Pursuant to Article 61 of the Law on Administration (Official Gazette of BiH No. 32/02) and paragraph (2) of Article 19 of the Law on Agency for Identification Documents, Registers and Data Exchange of Bosnia and Herzegovina ("Official Gazette of BiH" number 56/08), and Article 27 of the Law on Travel Documents of Bosnia and Herzegovina ("Official Gazette of BiH", No: 4/97, 1/99, 9/99, 27/00, 32/00, 19/01, 47/04, 53/07, 15/08, 33/08 and 39/08), Director of the Agency for Identification Documents, Registers and Data Exchange of Bosnia and Herzegovina, shall issue a

#### RULEBOOK

## ON MANNER OF DISTRIBUTION AND EXCHANGE OF DATA ON ISSUED TRAVEL DOCUMENTS BETWEEN THE CENTRAL REGISTER AND COMPETENT AUTHORITIES

## Article 1

#### (Subject)

This Rulebook lays down the way of distribution and exchange of data on issued travel documents between the central register and competent authorities, which are to be delivered by the competent authorities for issuance of travel documents (hereinafter: the competent authorities) to the central register maintained by the Agency for Identification Documents, Registers and Data Exchange of Bosnia and Herzegovina.

#### Article 2

## (Deadline for distribution of data)

The competent authority shall immediately provide the central register with the information concerning the date of issuance of travel documents and a person who has taken the travel document.

#### Article 3

## (Manner of distribution and exchange of data)

Data on travel documents referred to in Article 2 shall be electronically distributed to the central registers. Distribution and exchange of data is carried out in accordance with the Rulebook on manner of access to registers and data exchange.

#### Article 4 (Registers maintenance)

Register for travel documents referred to in Article 2 of this Instruction is maintained in the framework of the central register for issued travel documents of Bosnia and Herzegovina subject to the Rulebook on contents and manner of register maintenance.

## Article 5 (Entering into force)

This Rulebook shall enter into force on the eight day from the date of its publication in the "Official Gazette of BiH".

## No. 15/01-02-2-1966/09 May 21, 2009 Sarajevo

Director Mr. Siniša Macan